

---

No. 07-35266

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

NORTHWEST ENVIRONMENTAL DEFENSE CENTER,  
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

MARVIN BROWN, Oregon State Forester, in his official capacity, et al.,  
Defendants-Appellees,

and

OREGON FOREST INDUSTRIES COUNCIL, et al.,  
Intervenors-Appellees.

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Oregon  
Honorable Garr M. King, District Judge

---

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF AMERICAN LOGGERS COUNCIL,  
ASSOCIATED LOGGING CONTRACTORS – IDAHO, ASSOCIATED  
OREGON LOGGERS, THE BUCKEYE CONSERVANCY, CALIFORNIA  
FORESTRY ASSOCIATION, FOREST LANDOWNERS ASSOCIATION,  
KLAMATH ALLIANCE FOR RESOURCE AND ENVIRONMENT,  
MONTANA LOGGING ASSOCIATION, NATIONAL ALLIANCE OF  
FOREST OWNERS, SOUTHEASTERN LUMBER MANUFACTURERS  
ASSOCIATION, TUOLUMNE COUNTY ALLIANCE FOR RESOURCES  
AND ENVIRONMENT, WASHINGTON CONTRACT LOGGERS  
ASSOCIATION, AND WASHINGTON FOREST PROTECTION  
ASSOCIATION IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR REHEARING OR  
REHEARING EN BANC OF DEFENDANT-APPELLEES HAMPTON  
TREE FARMS, INC., STIMSON LUMBER CO., GEORGIA-PACIFIC  
WEST LLC, AND SWANSON GROUP, INC., AND  
INTERVENOR-APPELLEES OREGON FOREST INDUSTRIES COUNCIL  
AND AMERICAN FOREST AND PAPER ASSOCIATION**

---

DAMIEN M. SCHIFF, CSB No. 235101  
Pacific Legal Foundation  
3900 Lennane Drive, Suite 200  
Sacramento, California 95834  
Telephone: (916) 419-7111  
Facsimile: (916) 419-7747  
Counsel for Applicant Amici Curiae

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
IDENTITY OF AMICI CURIAE .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. THE PANEL DECISION WILL CREATE AN OVERWHELMING NUMBER OF PERMIT REQUESTS FOR MILLIONS OF MILES OF FOREST ROADS, LEADING TO TREMENDOUS AND BURDENSOME PERMITTING DELAYS .....	4
A. The Panel’s Decision Will Result in a Significant Increase in the Number of CWA Stormwater Permitting Applications .....	5
1. National Data .....	5
2. State Data .....	8
a. Washington State Data .....	8
b. Idaho Data .....	9
c. California Data .....	10
3. Summary .....	13
B. The Panel’s Decision Will Impose Significant Costs on Industry Because of the Magnitude of the New Permitting Obligation .....	13
CONCLUSION .....	15

**Page**

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE ..... 16

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Northwest Environmental Defense Center v. Brown</i> , No. 07-35266 (Aug. 17, 2010) .....	2, 4, 12-13
<i>Nw. Env'tl. Adovcates v. U.S. EPA</i> , No. C 03-05760 SI, 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 5373 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 30, 2005) .....	15
<i>Rapanos v. United States</i> , 547 U.S. 715 (2006) .....	14
<i>The National Cotton Council of America v. United States Environmental Protection Agency</i> , 553 F.3d 927 (6th Cir. 2009) .....	13-14
<b>Statutes</b>	
33 U.S.C. § 1251, <i>et seq.</i> .....	1
§ 1311(e) .....	5
§ 1329 .....	3
§ 1362(14) .....	1
Wash. Admin. Code §§ 222-24-050 to 222-24-0511 .....	8
<b>Regulation</b>	
40 C.F.R. § 122.26(b)(14) .....	4
<b>Rules</b>	
Fed. R. App. P. 29 .....	1
Fed. R. App. P. 35(a)(2) .....	2

	<b>Page</b>
Ninth Cir. R. 29-2 .....	1

**Miscellaneous**

55 Fed. Reg. 47,990 (Nov. 16, 1990) .....	4
---	---

Butler, Brett J., <i>Family Forest Owners of the United States, 2006</i> (U.S. Forest Serv. 2008), available at <a href="http://nrs.fs.fed.us/pubs/gtr/gtr_nrs27.pdf">http://nrs.fs.fed.us/pubs/gtr/gtr_nrs27.pdf</a> (last visited Oct. 14, 2010) .....	6
--	---

EPA website on nonpoint source BMPS for forestry, available at <a href="http://www.epa.gov/owow_keep/NPS/forestry.html">http://www.epa.gov/owow_keep/NPS/forestry.html</a> (last visited Oct. 14, 2010) .....	3
---	---

EPA nonpoint source program website, available at <a href="http://www.epa.gov/owow_keep/NPS/cwact.html">http://www.epa.gov/owow_keep/NPS/cwact.html</a> (last visited Oct. 14, 2010) .....	3
--	---

Smith, W. Brad, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Forest Resources of the United States, 2007</i> (2009), available at <a href="http://nrs.fs.fed.us/pubs/7334">http://nrs.fs.fed.us/pubs/7334</a> (last visited Oct. 14, 2010) .....	5-6, 8-9
